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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 03
N 3146
Mean 53.18 Median 52.00
Std deviation 11.82 Variance 139.64
Skewness -0.7576 Kurtosis 1.2198
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2107
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 18.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 70
90% 67
75% Q3 64
50% Median 52
25% Q1 46
10% 40
5% 34
1% 18
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
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* may represent up to 17 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 03
RAW_SCORE Cum. cum.
Freq Freq Percent Percent
|
0 | ** 8 8 0.25 0.25
2 | 2 10 0.06  0.32
4 | 1 11 0.03 0.35
5 | 1 12 0.03  0.38
8 |* 3 15 0.10 0.48
o | 1 16 0.03  0.51
10 |- 3 19 0.10  0.60
11 | 1 20 0.03 0.64
13 | 2 22 0.06 0.70
14 | 2 24 0.06 0.76
5 2 26 0.06  0.83
6 |- 5 31 0.16  0.99
18 | 2 33 0.06 1.05
19 |* 4 37 0.13 1.18
20 |* 4 41 0.13 1.30
21 |* 4 45 0.13 1.43
22 |* 4 49 0.13 1.56
23 |* 5 54 0.16 1.72
24 | % 13 67 0.41 2.13
25 |* 7 74 0.22 2.35
26 |* 6 80 0.19 2.54
27 |* 3 83 0.10 2.64
28 | ** 8 91 0.25 2.89
29 |* 3 94  0.10  2.99
30 | % 15 109 0.48 3.46
31 | ** 8 117 0.25 3.72
32 | % 21 138 0.67 4.39
33 | % 16 154 0.51 4.90
R PO 19 173 0.60  5.50
35 | % 14 187 0.45 5.94
36 | #xxwmkx 40 227 1.27 7.22
37 | % 17 244 0.54 7.76
38 | #xxww 36 280 1.14 8.90
39 | #xxx 24 304 0.76 9.66
40 (REEAEAE R 44 348 1.40 11.06
41 (REEAAAEE R 49 397 1.56 12.62
42 [REEEEEEEEELS 57 454 1.81 14.43
43 (R EEEEEEEL 64 518 2.03 16.47
44 [ # ke w e kk 82 600 2.61 19.07
45 R EEEEEEEEEL 79 679 2.51 21.58
46 (RS EE A A AR LSS 109 788 3.46 25.05
47 |*************************** 133 921 4.23 29.28
48 [ R KRR R KRR R KRR R KK KA KRR KKK KRR KA AR KRR KA R KRR A AT R KA A 411 1332 13.06 42.34
49 RS 60 1392 1.91 44.25
50 [REEREEEEEEELS 58 1450 1.84 46.09
51 (R EEEEEEL 63 1513 2.00 48.09
52 [ # ko w ek k 76 1589 2.42 50.51
53 | Hxxww 36 1625 1.14 51.65
54 | #xxwmkx 41 1666 1.30 52.96
55 [REEREEEEEEELS 59 1725 1.88 54.83
56 [ kxR 105 1830 3.34 58.17
57 | #xxww 37 1867 1.18 59.35
58 | #xw o wwkx 46 1913 1.46 60.81
59 (RS 60 1973 1.91 62.71
60 [ H ko wwkk 82 2055 2.61 65.32
61 (RS EEEEEE LRSS SR 117 2172 3.72 69.04
62 [ H ko wwkk 80 2252 2.54 71.58
63 [ H ko wwkk 82 2334 2.61 74.19
64 [ Rk kxR Rk % 121 2455 3.85 78.04
65 |***************************************************** 263 2718 8.36 86.40
66 [REEAAAEE R 52 2770 1.65 88.05
67 [ H ko wwkk 80 2850 2.54 90.59
68 RS RS E R R 93 2943 2.96 93.55
69 | #xxww 35 2978 1.11 94.66
70 (RS E e 69 3047 2.19 96.85
71 | #xxx 26 3073 0.83 97.68
72 [REEEEEEEEEEEEEN 73 3146 2.32 100.00
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 03
N 3151
Mean 54.95 Median 57.00
Std deviation 12.24 Variance 149.82
Skewness -0.8823 Kurtosis 1.1053
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2180
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 70
90% 68
75% Q3 65
50% Median 57
25% Q1 48
10% 40
5% 34
1% 20
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72_5+******************* 277 | 725+ Fhhkkkhkkkkkkkk
_********************************************** 677 S + | khkkkkhkkkkk
_******************************* 464 | | | dhkkkkpp
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37_5+********** 138 | 375+ * %k ok
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L* 5 0 | *
2.5+* 12 0 2.5+*
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* may represent up to 15 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 04
N 2860
Mean 52.54 Median 53.00
Std deviation 12.05 Variance 145.27
Skewness -0.8974 Kurtosis 1.2402
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2254
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 68
90% 65
75% Q3 63
50% Median 53
25% Q1 46
10% 38
5% 31
1% 15
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
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* may represent up to 15 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 04
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 04
N 2865
Mean 55.08 Median 56.00
Std deviation 12.16 Variance 147.96
Skewness -0.8288 Kurtosis 0.9642
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2273
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 71
90% 70
75% Q3 65
50% Median 56
25% Q1 48
10% 40
5% 34
1% 19
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72_5+************************** 303 | 725+ Khkkkkkkkkkkkk
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_********************************* 385 | | | dhkkkkpp
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* may represent up to 12 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 04
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

WRITING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 04
N 2855
Mean 53.64 Median 54.00
Std deviation 11.25 Variance 126.65
Skewness -0.7965 Kurtosis 1.2445
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2106
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 16.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 69
90% 67
75% Q3 63
50% Median 54
25% Q1 47
10% 40
5% 35
1% 20
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
7O . GrRRE KKK RK 130 | 72.5+ SRRk k kK kKK
R T T T 496 | | Kok kok ok ok k kKK
KKK KRR KRR RRR R KR RRR KK AR R KA AR 420 Feee-- + | kkkkkk oy
KRR KRR KRR KRR KRR KKK KR KA 346 | | | *kkkpp
KKK KR KRR KKK KRR KRR KR KA 345 X ok | *kkky
R T L T 643 PR + | Kk kk kK k Kk
KKK RRKKRKKR KKK 207 | | *kkkpp
B7 . BH* KR KRR AR 137 | 37.5+ Kok ok ok k
Rty 51 | | T
L 26 | | ++ttrrx
L 26 0 | xx
* 13 0 |
* 6 0 | *
* 4 0 | *
2.5+* 5 0 2.5+*
B R L L IR R IR I R R e s R R I e e S i I
* may represent up to 14 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

WRITING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 04
RAW_SCORE Cum. Cum.
Freq Freq Percent Percent
|
0 | * 4 4 0.14 0.14
4 | 1 5 0.04 0.18
5 | 1 6 0.04 0.21
6 | 2 8 0.07 0.28
8 | 1 9 0.04 0.32
10 |* 4 13 0.14 0.46
12 | 1 14 0.04 0.49
14 | 1 15 0.04 0.53
15 | 1 16 0.04 0.56
16 | * 6 22 0.21 0.77
17 | 2 24 0.07 0.84
18 | 2 26 0.07 0.91
19 | 2 28 0.07 0.98
20 |* 4 32 0.14 1.12
21 |* 3 35 0.11 1.23
29 | 2 37 0.07 1.30
23 | 1 38 0.04 1.33
24 | *** 16 54 0.56 1.89
25 |* 4 58 0.14 2.03
27 | * 4 67 0.14 2.35
28 | ** 9 76 0.32 2.66
29 |* 4 80 0.14 2.80
30 | ** 11 91 0.39 3.19
31 | * 7 98 0.25 3.43
32 | ** 8 106 0.28 3.71
33 | *x* 14 120 0.49 4.20
34 | ** 11 131 0.39 4.59
35 | *** 17 148 0.60 5.18
36 | *xxkxxk 35 183 1.23 6.41
37 | *xxkx 27 210 0.95 7.36
38 | #xxkx 28 238 0.98 8.34
39 | #xxkkx 30 268 1.05 9.39
40 | #x ok x xRk 38 306 1.33 10.72
41 | #xrkxxk 36 342 1.26 11.98
42 | # %k x xRk 40 382 1.40 13.38
43 | #xxkk 31 413 1.09 14.47
44 RS 62 475 2.17 16.64
45 (RS E e 64 539 2.24 18.88
46 RS A SRR 97 636 3.40 22.28
a7 | #x o w ko x ok 79 715 2.77 25.04
48 [ 0Kk Rk KRR KRR KRR KRR KKK AR KRR KA KKK A KKK AR AR AR A AR KA IRk 367 1082 12.85 37.90
49 | *xrkxxk 36 1118 1.26 39.16
50 | #xkkxxk 33 1151 1.16 40.32
51 (RS E e 66 1217 2.31 42.63
52 |**************************** 139 1356 4.87 47.50
53 | *xxkkx xRk 43 1399 1.51 49.00
54 (RS E e 64 1463 2.24 51.24
55 R EEEEEEEEN 75 1538 2.63 53.87
56 (RS EEE A SR LSS SR 115 1653 4.03 57.90
57 [ # ke 51 1704 1.79 59.68
58 [ # ke 48 1752 1.68 61.37
59 | #xxwwkknn 57 1809 2.00 63.36
60 RS L 60 1869 2.10 65.46
61 [ KRRk KRR K Rk 126 1995 4.41 69.88
62 | #rwwkk ke w ek k 77 2072 2.70 72.57
63 (RS 70 2142 2.45 75.03
64 [ HH KRk R Rk kR kR Rk 87 2229 3.05 78.07
65 |************************************************* 247 2476 8.65 86.73
66 (RS E e 63 2539 2.21 88.93
67 [ 0k ko Rk Rk Rk 112 2651 3.92 92.85
68 RS L 59 2710 2.07 94.92
69 | *x* 15 2725 0.53 95.45
70 | #xxwwkknn 55 2780 1.93 97.37
71 | *x%x 19 2799 0.67 98.04
72 | #xxwwkknn 56 2855 1.96 100.00
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 05
N 2784
Mean 52.91 Median
Std deviation 11.84 Variance
Skewness -0.5842 Kurtosis
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean
Range 72.00 Interquartile R
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 70
90% 67
75% Q3 64
50% Median 53
25% Q1 46
10% 38
5% 32
1% 21
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 05
RAW_SCORE Cum. Cum.
Freq Freq Percent Percent
|
0 | * 3 3 0.11 0.11
2 | 1 4 0.04 0.14
10 | 2 6 0.07 0.22
12 |* 4 10 0.14 0.36
13 | 1 11 0.04 0.40
14 |* 4 15 0.14 0.54
15 | 1 16 0.04 0.57
16 | 1 17 0.04 0.61
18 | 2 19 0.07 0.68
19 |* 3 22 0.11 0.79
20 | * 3 25 0.11 0.90
21 | * 3 28 0.11 1.01
29 |* 6 34 0.22 1.22
23 | 2 36 0.07 1.29
24 | *x%x 19 55 0.68 1.98
25 | * 6 61 0.22 2.19
26 | ** 8 69 0.29 2.48
27 | ** 8 77 0.29 2.77
28 | *x%x 18 95 0.65 3.41
29 | ** 9 104 0.32 3.74
30 | ** 9 113 0.32 4.06
31 | *** 16 129 0.57 4.63
32 | *** 16 145 0.57 5.21
33 | *** 13 158 0.47 5.68
34 | *x%x 22 180 0.79 6.47
35 | *** 17 197 0.61 7.08
36 | #xxkxnk 33 230 1.19 8.26
37 | #xxkx 31 261 1.11 9.38
38 | *xxkx 24 285 0.86 10.24
39 | #xkkx xRk 40 325 1.44 11.67
40 | #xxkkxxkk 46 371 1.65 13.33
41 | # %k x xRk 38 409 1.36 14.69
42 | #xxwwwkx 45 454 1.62 16.31
43 (RS EE 49 503 1.76 18.07
44 RS LSS R R 94 597 3.38 21.44
45 [ H ko k ok k 71 668 2.55 23.99
46 (REEEEE LS E 80 748 2.87 26.87
a7 (RS EE e LS 98 846 3.52 30.39
48 [ 5k Rk KRR KR KRR KRR AR KK AR KKK AR KA KK A KKK AKX KK A KA ARk ok 366 1212 13.15 43.53
49 | #HEEEEx 34 1246 1.22 44.76
50 | #xkkxxk 34 1280 1.22 45.98
51 | #x ok x xRk 39 1319 1.40 47.38
52 (RS EEEE AR 73 1392 2.62 50.00
53 (RS E 50 1442 1.80 51.80
54 | #x ok xxkk 41 1483 1.47 53.27
55 | # Rk ke x ok k 61 1544 2.19 55.46
56 | HH KRR Rk kR kR Rk 84 1628 3.02 58.48
57 (RS E 50 1678 1.80 60.27
58 (RS E 48 1726 1.72 62.00
59 | #x ok xxkk 42 1768 1.51 63.51
60 | #x ok ko x ok k ok ko k 64 1832 2.30 65.80
61 R EEEEEEEEN 74 1906 2.66 68.46
62 (RS EE AL 85 1991 3.05 71.52
63 (RS EEE S At 78 2069 2.80 74.32
64 RS LSS R R 96 2165 3.45 77.77
65 |************************************************ 242 2407 8.69 86.46
66 (RS E 48 2455 1.72 88.18
67 (RS EE AL 87 2542 3.13 91.31
68 R EEEEEEEEN 74 2616 2.66 93.97
69 | *xxkx 24 2640 0.86 94.83
70 (RS E LA 68 2708 2.44 97.27
71 | *x%x 20 2728 0.72 97.99
72 | #xxwwkknn 56 2784 2.01 100.00
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 05
N 2786
Mean 55.54 Median 58.00
Std deviation 11.73 Variance 137.66
Skewness -0.7733 Kurtosis 0.4224
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2223
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 70
90% 69
75% Q3 65
50% Median 58
25% Q1 48
10% 41
5% 35
1% 23
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
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2.5+* 1 0 2.5+*
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* may represent up to 13 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



RAW_SCORE
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 05
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

SCIENCE
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 05
N 2785
Mean 55.90 Median 58.00
Std deviation 11.27 Variance 127.03
Skewness -0.6998 Kurtosis 0.3006
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2136
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 71
90% 69
75% Q3 65
50% Median 58
25% Q1 48
10% 42
5% 36
1% 24
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
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* may represent up to 14 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
SCIENCE
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GRADE 05
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 06
N 2728
Mean 51.77 Median 51.00
Std deviation 12.58 Variance 158.24
Skewness -0.8200 Kurtosis 1.0010
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2408
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 68
90% 66
75% Q3 63
50% Median 51
25% Q1 46
10% 36
5% 29
1% 12
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
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JEERKK 49 0 |++++****
L 12 0 | *x
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* may represent up to 14 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 06
RAW_SCORE Cum. Cum.
Freq Freq Percent Percent
|
o |+ 5 5  0.18  0.18
2 | 1 6 0.04 0.22
5 | 2 8 0.07 0.29
6 | * 4 12 0.15 0.44
7 | 2 14 0.07 0.51
8 | * 7 21 0.26 0.77
9 |* 3 24 0.11 0.88
10 | 2 26 0.07 0.95
12 |* 7 33 0.26 1.21
13 | 2 35 0.07 1.28
15 | 2 37 0.07 1.36
16 | * 3 40 0.11 1.47
17 |* 4 44 0.15 1.61
18 | 1 45 0.04 1.65
19 | 2 47 0.07 1.72
20 |* 4 51 0.15 1.87
21 |* 7 58 0.26 2.13
22 |* 6 64 0.22 2.35
23 | % 11 75 0.40 2.75
24 | *x%x 21 96 0.77 3.52
25 | % 10 106 0.37 3.89
26 | % 8 114 0.29 4.18
27 | % 8 122 0.29 4.47
28 | % 10 132 0.37 4.84
29 | % 8 140 0.29 5.13
30 | % 14 154 0.51 5.65
31 | % 17 171 0.62 6.27
32 | % 17 188 0.62 6.89
33 | #xxx 27 215 0.99 7.88
34 | %% 14 229 0.51 8.39
a5 |eees 22 251  0.81  9.20
36 | #xxwwwkx 45 296 1.65 10.85
37 | *xkx 26 322 0.95 11.80
38 | #xxx 23 345 0.84 12.65
39 | #xxx 24 369 0.88 13.53
40 | #xxwwwkx 44 413 1.61 15.14
41 (REAAAEE 38 451 1.39 16.53
42 (REEAAA R 49 500 1.80 18.33
43 [REEAAAEE R 50 550 1.83 20.16
44 [ #xkkkx ke k ok 60 610 2.20 22.36
45 (RS 61 671 2.24 24.60
46 (RS S AR R 92 763 3.37 27.97
a7 (R A S AR R 92 855 3.37 31.34
48 R 387 1242 14.19 45.53
49 | *xxkx 28 1270 1.03 46.55
50 (REEAAAE AR 48 1318 1.76 48.31
51 [ # kxR 54 1372 1.98 50.29
52 (R E S AR R 89 1461 3.26 53.56
53 [ # ke x 51 1512 1.87 55.43
54 | #xxwmkx 41 1553 1.50 56.93
55 | #xxwmkx 40 1593 1.47 58.39
56 [REREEEEEEEEEL 64 1657 2.35 60.74
57 | #xxww ko 47 1704 1.72 62.46
58 | #xxww ko 45 1749 1.65 64.11
59 | #xxwmkx 42 1791 1.54 65.65
60 [REREEEEEEEEEL 65 1856 2.38 68.04
61 [ H kxR 106 1962 3.89 71.92
62 [REEAEEEEEELS 53 2015 1.94 73.86
63 [REEEEEEEEEEEEEN 76 2091 2.79 76.65
64 (RS LA S AR 84 2175 3.08 79.73
65 |****************************************************** 268 2443 9.82 89.55
66 | #xxwmkx 39 2482 1.43 90.98
67 [REEEEEEEEEEEEEN 73 2555 2.68 93.66
68 (REEAAA R 52 2607 1.91 95.56
69 | #xxx 24 2631 0.88 96.44
70 | #xxwmkx 41 2672 1.50 97.95
71 | % 10 2682 0.37 98.31
72 | #rxwwwkx 46 2728 1.69 100.00
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 06
N 2730
Mean 54.91 Median 57.00
Std deviation 12.13 Variance 147.25
Skewness -0.7882 Kurtosis 0.5552
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2322
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 18.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 71
90% 68
75% Q3 65
50% Median 57
25% Q1 47
10% 40
5% 33
1% 20
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72_5+***************** 218 | 725+ Fhhkkkhkkkkkkkk
_********************************************** 595 S + | khkkkkhkkkkk
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_*************** 191 | + | | R Kk
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_***************** 216 | | *kkkk
37_5+******** 100 | 375+ * %k ok
kEkkk kK 67 | | FeR
* kK 37 | | PR
* kK 29 | |+****
* 12 0 | **
L 4 0 | *
L* 5 0 | *
2.5+* 3 0 2.5+*
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* may represent up to 13 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 06
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 07
N 2631
Mean 52.15 Median 50.00
Std deviation 11.90 Variance 141.55
Skewness -0.7592 Kurtosis 1.0494
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2319
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 18.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 67
90% 65
75% Q3 64
50% Median 50
25% Q1 46
10% 39
5% 31
1% 16
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72 .5+ *%k*% 78 | 72.5+ Rk kkkokk
_**************************** 465 | | khkkkkhkkkkkkk
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37.5x**xkkx 109 | 37.5+ el S
_**** 53 | | R Kk
kKR 51 | | R
LkE 31 | |+++****
L 16 0 | **=*
L 12 0 | **
L 4 0 | *
2.5+* 7 0 2.5+*
B R I S e e e il I I L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 17 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 07
N 2636
Mean 54.01 Median 54.00
Std deviation 11.76 Variance 138.39
Skewness -0.8059 Kurtosis 1.0171
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2291
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 70
90% 67
75% Q3 65
50% Median 54
25% Q1 48
10% 40
5% 33
1% 19
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72_5+************ 160 | 725+ 4Kk hkkkkkkkk
_************************************ 500 S + | khkkkkkkkk
_***************************** 397 | | | dhkkkkpq
_****************** 242 | | | *kkp 44
_******************** 275 koo | Rk K
_*********************************************** 647 S + | khkkkkkkkk
_************* 176 | | kkkk 4
37 .5+**xkkkkx 87 | 37.5+ *kkk
kEkk 54 | | FeR
* kK 31 | | F+++ **
* kK 40 0 |+ *kkk
L 13 0 | ***
L* 6 0 | *
L* 3 0 | *
2.5+* 5 0 2.5+*
B R I S e e e il I I L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 14 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 07
RAW_SCORE Cum. Cum.
Freq Freq Percent Percent
|
o |* 3 3 0.11 0.11
2 | 2 5 0.08 0.19
7 | 1 6 0.04 0.23
8 | 2 8 0.08 0.30
12 | * 4 12 0.15 0.46
13 | 2 14 0.08 0.53
15 | * 3 17 0.11 0.64
16 | 2 19 0.08 0.72
18 | * 6 25 0.23 0.95
19 | 2 27 0.08 1.02
20 | * 7 34 0.27 1.29
29 | * 4 38 0.15 1.44
23 | * 3 41 0.11 1.56
24 | *xxkx 26 67 0.99 2.54
25 | * 5 72 0.19 2.73
26 | * 7 79 0.27 3.00
27 | * 5 84 0.19 3.19
28 | ** 11 95 0.42 3.60
29 | * 3 98 0.11 3.72
30 | * 6 104 0.23 3.95
31 | ** 9 113 0.34 4.29
32 | *** 13 126 0.49 4.78
33 | ** 8 134 0.30 5.08
34 | *x%x 18 152 0.68 5.77
35 | ** 11 163 0.42 6.18
36 | *x%% 21 184 0.80 6.98
37 | *** 14 198 0.53 7.51
38 | *x%% 21 219 0.80 8.31
39 | *x%% 20 239 0.76 9.07
40 | *xkkxxx 34 273 1.29 10.36
41 | *xxkx 24 297 0.91 11.27
42 | *xkkxxk 33 330 1.25 12.52
43 | *xkkxxk 37 367 1.40 13.92
44 (RS E 48 415 1.82 15.74
45 | #xxkxxx 37 452 1.40 17.15
46 R EEEEEEEN 77 529 2.92 20.07
a7 [ 0k ko kR 91 620 3.45 23.52
48 R 417 1037 15.82 39.34
49 | *xxkx 25 1062 0.95 40.29
50 | # 3wk xRk 38 1100 1.44 41.73
51 | # %k kx xRk 38 1138 1.44 43.17
52 | #k ok w kR Rk kAR KRk Ak 129 1267 4.89 48.07
53 | #xxkxxx 37 1304 1.40 49.47
54 | #xxkxxk 33 1337 1.25 50.72
55 | # %k x xRk 42 1379 1.59 52.31
56 | #x o w ko xkw ek 80 1459 3.03 55.35
57 | #xxkk 29 1488 1.10 56.45
58 [ # ok ko ko k 50 1538 1.90 58.35
59 | # %k x xRk 41 1579 1.56 59.90
60 | #xkkk ok xkk ok xkk 65 1644 2.47 62.37
61 [ ko k 88 1732 3.34 65.71
62 [ Hkkkkkkkkkkk 71 1803 2.69 68.40
63 | #xww kxR 69 1872 2.62 71.02
64 (RS E SRR 104 1976 3.95 74.96
65 R S L 260 2236 9.86 84.83
66 RS 60 2296 2.28 87.10
67 | #kk kR k kR 99 2395 3.76 90.86
68 | #xxwwdkknn 57 2452 2.16 93.02
69 | *xxkx 24 2476 0.91 93.93
70 [ # ko k 52 2528 1.97 95.90
71 | *x%% 20 2548 0.76 96.66
72 (RS A SRR 88 2636 3.34 100.00
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

WRITING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 07
N 2628
Mean 51.39 Median 48.00
Std deviation 11.70 Variance 136.95
Skewness -0.6961 Kurtosis 1.2093
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2283
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 16.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 68
90% 65
75% Q3 62
50% Median 48
25% Q1 46
10% 38
5% 31
1% 16
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72 .5+ *%k*% 80 | 72.5+ Rk kkkokk
_********************** 400 | | kokok ok ok ok okokokokk
JkERkkkkkk Rk Kk KRk K 307 +----- + | kkkkk
_************ 222 | | *kk 4
JkEkk Rk kkkkhk 216 + | | FRR
_*********************************************** 885 _____ * | khkkkkhkkkkkk
_************ 218 | | *hkkkp 44
37 .5**Fxxx% 128 | 37.5+ e =
_*** 56 | | R Kk
LkE 35 | | R
LkE 37 0 |+++ *kk
L 22 0 | Hxxw
L* 9 0 | **
L* 6 0 | *
2.5+* 7 0 2.5+*
B R I S e e e il I I L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 19 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
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Percent
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 08
N 2723
Mean 51.03 Median 48.00
Std deviation 12.08 Variance 145.97
Skewness -0.6397 Kurtosis 0.8302
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2315
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 68
90% 65
75% Q3 62
50% Median 48
25% Q1 45
10% 37
5% 30
1% 15
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72 .5+ *%k*% 78 | 72.5+ Rk kkkokk
_************************* 438 | | kokok ok ok ok okokokokk
L kEkkkkkkkkkkkk kKK 309 +----- + | kkkkk
_************ 216 | | *kk 4
_************* 218 + | | Rk K
_*********************************************** 839 _____ * | khkkkkkkkk
_*************** 263 | | hhkkkk g
37 .5tk xkkkk KKk 151 | 37.5+ *kkk
_***** 80 | | * %k ok
kKR 47 | | FeR
LkE 36 | |++++***
L 22 0 | xxw
L* 9 0 | **
L 12 0 | *
2.5+* 5 0 2.5+*
B R I S e e e il I I L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 18 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 08
RAW_SCORE Cum. Cum.
Freq Freq Percent Percent
|
0 | 2 2 0.07 0.07
2 | 1 3 0.04 0.11
4 | 2 5 0.07 0.18
5 | 1 6 0.04 0.22
6 | * 5 11 0.18 0.40
7 | 1 12 0.04 0.44
8 | * 4 16 0.15 0.59
9 | 1 17 0.04 0.62
12 | * 6 23 0.22 0.84
14 3 26 0.11  0.95
15 | 2 28 0.07 1.03
6 |- 9 37 0.33  1.36
17 | 1 38 0.04 1.40
18 | * 6 44 0.22 1.62
19 |* 4 48 0.15 1.76
20 | 5 53  0.18  1.95
21 | 1 54 0.04 1.98
22 | * 6 60 0.22 2.20
23 |* 4 64 0.15 2.35
24 | %% 20 84 0.73 3.08
25 |* 9 93 0.33 3.42
26 |* 8 101 0.29 3.71
27 |* 9 110 0.33 4.04
28 |* 10 120 0.37 4.41
29 |* 11 131 0.40 4.81
30 | ** 15 146 0.55 5.36
31 | ** 15 161 0.55 5.91
32 | %% 21 182 0.77 6.68
33 | * 9 191 0.33 7.01
34 | %% 20 211 0.73 7.75
a5 v 22 233 0.81  8.56
36 | *x%x 31 264 1.14 9.70
37 | Hxxx 34 298 1.25 10.94
38 | *xHx 32 330 1.18 12.12
39 |wwer 32 362  1.18  13.29
40 | #xxw 44 406 1.62 14.91
41 | #xxx 40 446 1.47 16.38
42 | #xxww 51 497 1.87 18.25
43 | Hxxw 46 543 1.69 19.94
44 (AR A 82 625 3.01 22.95
45 (RS 89 714 3.27 26.22
46 RS 88 802 3.23 29.45
47 (RS R LA S SR 130 932 4.77 34.23
48 [ kKRR KRR KKK KR KKK KKK KKK KRR KKK KR AR K AR K KA KRR ARk 502 1434 18.44 52.66
49 | *x%x 30 1464 1.10 53.76
50 | xxx 34 1498 1.25 55.01
51 | xxx 34 1532 1.25 56.26
52 [REEEEEEEEELS 80 1612 2.94 59.20
53 | #xxw 43 1655 1.58 60.78
54 | *x%x 27 1682 0.99 61.77
55 | #xxw 42 1724 1.54 63.31
56 | #xwwkx 64 1788 2.35 65.66
57 | xxx 41 1829 1.51 67.17
R P 33 1862  1.21  68.38
59 | *xxkx 36 1898 1.32 69.70
60 | *xxkx 35 1933 1.29 70.99
61 [REEAAAE AR 73 2006 2.68 73.67
62 | #xxww 50 2056 1.84 75.50
63 | #xxww 51 2107 1.87 77.38
64 (R R A 100 2207 3.67 81.05
65 |************************************* 275 2482 10.10 91.15
66 | *x%x 31 2513 1.14 92.29
67 [REEAAAE AR 72 2585 2.64 94.93
68 | #xxw 47 2632 1.73 96.66
69 | % 13 2645 0.48 97.14
70 | *x%x 31 2676 1.14 98.27
71 9 2685  0.33  98.60
72 |weees 38 2723 1.40  100.00
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 08
N 2727
Mean 52.01 Median 52.00
Std deviation 12.16 Variance 147.76
Skewness -0.7337 Kurtosis 1.0670
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2328
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 16.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 70
90% 67
75% Q3 62
50% Median 52
25% Q1 46
10% 37
5% 31
1% 14
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72_5+********** 137 | 725+ Fhhkkkhkkkkkk
_*************************** 393 | | *kkkkkkk
kEkkkkkkk Rk Kk KRk ARk KRk K 353 PR + | kkokkk
_******************* 272 | | | *kkk
_********************* 307 koo | * %k ok ok
_*********************************************** 696 S + | K hkkkkkkk
_***************** 242 | | hhkkkk g
37 .5tk xkkkk KKk 128 | 37.5+ *kkkpp
L kEkkk 71 | | FR T L XN
kEkk 49 | | R
kKR 37 0 |+++****
L 12 0 | **
_** 16 0 |***
L* 8 0 | *
2.5+* 6 0 2.5+*
B R I S e e e il I I L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 15 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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.69
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.99
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17
.97
.87
.73
.32
.84
.14
.39
.04
.94
.83
.74
.65
.81
.62
.94
.45
.62
.93
.16
.91
.85
.56
.61
.15
.79
.21
.98
.81
.65
100.
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

SOCIAL STUDIES
ALL STUDENTS

GRADE 08
N 2721
Mean 53.64 Median 53.00
Std deviation 11.22 Variance 125.84
Skewness -0.6894 Kurtosis 0.5032
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2151
Range 70.00 Interquartile Range 16.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 68
90% 66
75% Q3 64
50% Median 53
25% Q1 48
10% 40
5% 34
1% 22
0% Min 2
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72 .54 kkkkkk 92 | 72.5+ Rk kkkkkk
_**************************************** 550 | | khkkkkhkkkkkkk
_***************************** 401 B + | dkkkkp4
_******************** 276 | | | dkkk 4
_******************** 278 koo | S
_************************************************ 665 B + | khkkkkkkkk
_**************** 216 | | khkkk 4
37_5+******** 100 | 375+ * %k ok
kEkk 48 | | L
* kK 39 | |++++ *kk
* kK 36 0 | *kkk
L* 9 0 | **
L* 8 0 | *
L 2 0 | *
2.5+* 1 0 2.5+*
B R LI R R e i i L I e R e i s P, P e o
* may represent up to 14 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
SOCIAL STUDIES
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 08
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

SCIENCE
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 08
N 2724
Mean 54.33 Median 55.00
Std deviation 11.47 Variance 131.57
Skewness -0.6943 Kurtosis 0.5337
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2198
Range 68.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 70
90% 67
75% Q3 65
50% Median 55
25% Q1 48
10% 42
5% 34
1% 21
0% Min 4
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72_5+*********** 162 | 725+ 4Kk hkkkkkkkk
_************************************** 564 _____ + | kokkkokokkkkokk
_************************** 380 | | dhkkkkpp
L kERkkkkkkkkk kK Rk KKk 269 *----- * | *kk
_**************** 232 + | | Rk K
_*********************************************** 696 _____ + | khkkkkkkkk
_************** 202 | | kkkkk
37.54x*%x* 73 | 37.5+ et
L kEkkk 62 | | L]
SR 28 | | ++++ **
* kK 37 0 | *k ok ok
L* 8 0 | *
L* 7 0 | *
L* 3 0 | *
2.5+* 1 0 2.5+*
B R I S e e e il I I L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 15 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

SCIENCE
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 08
RAW_SCORE Cum. Cum.
Freq Freq Percent Percent
|
4 | 1 1 0.04 0.04
6 | 2 3 0.07 0.11
8 | 1 4 0.04 0.15
10 | 1 5 0.04 0.18
12 | 3 8 0.11 0.29
14 | 3 11 0.11 0.40
16 | 3 14 0.11 0.51
18 | * 5 19 0.18 0.70
21 | 3 29 0.11 1.06
22 | * 6 35 0.22 1.28
23 | 1 36 0.04 1.32
24 | *** 20 56 0.73 2.06
25 | * 4 60 0.15 2.20
26 | * 8 68 0.29 2.50
27 | 3 71 0.11 2.61
28 | * 8 79 0.29 2.90
30 | * 7 91 0.26 3.34
31 | ** 12 103 0.44 3.78
32 | ** 14 117 0.51 4.30
33 | ** 16 133 0.59 4.88
34 | ** 13 146 0.48 5.36
35 | * 8 154 0.29 5.65
36 | *x* 22 176 0.81 6.46
37 | * 11 187 0.40 6.86
38 | ** 18 205 0.66 7.53
39 | ** 14 219 0.51 8.04
40 | *x%x 31 250 1.14 9.18
41 | *x* 20 270 0.73 9.91
42 | *xxkx 38 308 1.40 11.31
43 | #xxkk 46 354 1.69 13.00
44 | *xxkkx xRk 67 421 2.46 15.46
45 | *xxkkx xRk 67 488 2.46 17.91
46 | *xxkkx xRk 67 555 2.46 20.37
a7 (RS EE 74 629 2.72 23.09
48 [ kR R R KRR KRR KRR R KRRk 452 1081 16.59 39.68
49 | *xxkx 36 1117 1.32 41.01
50 | *xxkx 37 1154 1.36 42.36
51 | *x%% 31 1185 1.14 43.50
52 [REEEEEEEEELLS 89 1274 3.27 46.77
53 | *%** 33 1307 1.21 47.98
54 | #xxkk 42 1349 1.54 49.52
55 | *xxkx 36 1385 1.32 50.84
56 (RS EEEE iR 110 1495 4.04 54.88
57 | *x%x 33 1528 1.21 56.09
58 | #xxkk 42 1570 1.54 57.64
59 | #xxkk 48 1618 1.76 59.40
60 | #xxkk 48 1666 1.76 61.16
61 | #xxwwkknn 79 1745 2.90 64.06
62 | #xxww 55 1800 2.02 66.08
63 (RS E A 94 1894 3.45 69.53
64 (RS E LA 104 1998 3.82 73.35
65 [ 4k Rk R R KRR R KRR KRk 293 2291 10.76 84.10
66 | *xxkxxk 53 2344 1.95 86.05
67 | #xww ek x xRk 121 2465 4.44 90.49
68 | *xxkkx xRk 71 2536 2.61 93.10
69 | *** 26 2562 0.95 94.05
70 | *xxkkx xRk 65 2627 2.39 96.44
71 | *** 23 2650 0.84 97.28
72 (RS EE 74 2724 2.72 100.00
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 09
N 2680
Mean 50.31 Median 48.00
Std deviation 11.33 Variance 128.26
Skewness -0.5579 Kurtosis 0.9902
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2188
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 15.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 66
90% 65
75% Q3 60
50% Median 48
25% Q1 45
10% 37
5% 30
1% 19
0% Min 0
Histogram #  Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72.5+%%* 59 | 72.5+ R
_***************** 346 I | kkkkkkkkkkk
LEKRKKKKKRK KK KK KK 293 oo + | kkkkkypy
_********** 209 I I | ***++
JEEK KK KKK KK 206 I + I | g
_********************************************** 964 Ko e e - * | kkkkkkkkkkk
_************* 255 I | ****+++
37 .5*kxxxRk 142 | 37.5+ R kk
_**** 80 I | * Kk k%
KRR 47 I | ERERE
KRR 50 0 |++*****
L 10 0 [ *=*
* 7 0 |*
L* 5 0 | *
2.5+% 7 0 2.5+%
B e LI e e it R, I I PP I I i R L A e e S Ll
* may represent up to 21 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
READING
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 09
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100
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140
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206
224
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531
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 09
N 2681
Mean 51.98 Median 51.00
Std deviation 12.02 Variance 144.56
Skewness -0.6835 Kurtosis 0.5371
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2322
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 67
90% 65
75% Q3 63
50% Median 51
25% Q1 46
10% 36
5% 30
1% 17
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
70 BtrwrxE*x 78 | 72.5+ Fpp———
KRR KRR KRR KRR KRR KKK KRR KRR KRR AR KRR K* 479 | | kkkkkkkhkkkkk
CRRR KRR KRRk AR KR KR KR KR KR KAk 357 4e---- + | KRR K g
KRRk kAR Rk AR KR KRRk 249 | | | Ak kg
KKk KRR KRR KRR KR KR KK 254 Ko .4-.* | kK
R R T L2} 662 H----- + | ARk KKK K
RkR kR kAR KRR KRRk 244 | | Kk ERK g
37 . BHRkRE R AR R AR 152 | 37.5+ Ak KK g
Ckkkkkk 81 | | FRERK
Rk 54 | | FhpRER
kK 40 0 | kxrnx
L * 7 0 | **
LEx 16 0 | **
L * 4 0 | *
2.5+* 4 0 2.5+*
B R LI R R e i i L I e R e i s P, P e o
* may represent up to 14 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 09
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS
ALL STUDENTS

GRADE 10
N 2249
Mean 51.79 Median 51.00
Std deviation 11.65 Variance 135.65
Skewness -0.7069 Kurtosis 0.8384
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2456
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 67
90% 65
75% Q3 63
50% Median 51
25% Q1 46
10% 37
5% 31
1% 16
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72.54%x%x 50 | 72.5+ et
KRR kAR AR K KRR KRR AR KR KRk kK k 376 | | dokkok ok ko k kK
KKK KRR KRR KRR KRR KR KR Kk 204 H----- + | Rk kk kg
KK RA KRR KKK KR KR KK 219 | | | kkkpp
KRRk kAR AR KR KR KRRk 231 Ko4-.* | Kkkk
R R T T T T T e T 608 H----- + | Kkkk ok k
KK RAKR KKK KKKk 191 | | Kkkkkpy
37 . BH*FrEE AR RAR 128 | 37.5+ Kkkkg
LRk kK 60 | | pREx
kK 33 | | FpprkR
kE 27 0 | +4xxnn
Lk 16 0 | wxx
L 10 0 | *
L 2 0 | *
2.5+* 4 0 2.5+*
I R I R e R R UL I IS R e I R i I e e S R e
* may represent up to 13 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS
ALL STUDENTS

GRADE 10
RAW_SCORE Cum. Cum.
Freq Freq Percent Percent
|

0 | * 3 3 0.13 0.13
4 | 1 4 0.04 0.18
6 | 1 5 0.04 0.22
9 | 1 6 0.04 0.27
10 | * 3 9 0.13 0.40
11 | 1 10 0.04 0.44
12 | 1 11 0.04 0.49
14 | * 5 16 0.22 0.71
15 |* 6 22 0.27 0.98
16 |* 3 25 0.13 1.1
17 | 1 26 0.04 1.16
18 | * 3 29 0.13 1.29
19 |* 3 32 0.13 1.42
20 | 2 34 0.09 1.51
21 | 1 35 0.04 1.56
22 | 2 37 0.09 1.65
23 | * 6 43 0.27 1.91
24 | *** 16 59 0.71 2.62
25 | * 6 65 0.27 2.89
26 | * 5 70 0.22 3.11
27 | * 5 75 0.22 3.33
28 |* 7 82 0.31 3.65
29 | ** 10 92 0.44 4.09
30 | *** 14 106 0.62 4.71
31 | *** 13 119 0.58 5.29
32 | ** 11 130 0.49 5.78
33 | *** 13 143 0.58 6.36
34 | ** 9 152 0.40 6.76
35 | *** 15 167 0.67 7.43
36 | # 3wk xRk 42 209 1.87 9.29
37 | *xxkx 23 232 1.02 10.32
38 | *xxkx 27 259 1.20 11.52
39 | *x%x 21 280 0.93 12.45
40 | # 3wk xRk 39 319 1.73 14.18
41 | *xxkx 30 349 1.33 15.52
42 | #xxkxxk 34 383 1.51 17.03
43 | #xxkxxk 34 417 1.51 18.54
44 | #xxwwkknn 54 471 2.40 20.94
45 | #xxwwkknn 55 526 2.45 23.39
46 [ Hkkkkkkkkkkkk 70 596 3.11 26.50
47 | #kkkk Rk k Rk k 73 669 3.25 29.75
48 R A A 387 1056 17.21 46.95
49 | *xxkx 23 1079 1.02 47.98
50 | #xxkxnx 35 1114 1.56 49.53
51 | #xxkx 30 1144 1.33 50.87
52 [ kR 92 1236 4.09 54.96
53 | * 3wk xRk 42 1278 1.87 56.83
54 | #xxkx 32 1310 1.42 58.25
55 | * 3wk xRk 38 1348 1.69 59.94
56 R EEEEEEEEN 74 1422 3.29 63.23
57 | #xxkxnk 34 1456 1.51 64.74
58 | #xxkxnk 33 1489 1.47 66.21
59 | * 3wk xRk 40 1529 1.78 67.99
60 (RS E 48 1577 2.13 70.12
61 RS 60 1637 2.67 72.79
62 (RS E 48 1685 2.13 74.92
63 RS 60 1745 2.67 77.59
64 | #x o w ko w ek k 78 1823 3.47 81.06
65 |***************************************************** 266 2089 11.83 92.89
66 | *xxkx 23 2112 1.02 93.91
67 | #xxwwkknn 55 2167 2.45 96.35
68 | *x%x 20 2187 0.89 97.24
69 | ** 12 2199 0.53 97.78
70 | *%* 14 2213 0.62 98.40
71 | * 4 2217 0.18 98.58
72 | #xxkx 32 2249 1.42 100.00

T T e T T S L T E Jepar
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 10
N 2250
Mean 53.31 Median 54.00
Std deviation 11.12 Variance 123.73
Skewness -0.6867 Kurtosis 0.6372
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2345
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 68
90% 65
75% Q3 64
50% Median 54
25% Q1 47
10% 39
5% 34
1% 22
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
T2 . G4 kkkkkkx 78 | 72.5+ prkkkkkokk
_************************************* 404 | | kokok ok ok ok okokokokk
_****************************** 325 B + | dhkkkkpp
_************************* 272 | | | *kkk 4
_*********************** 246 koo | *kk
_************************************************ 518 B + | K hkkkkkkk
_***************** 177 | | kkkkk
37_5+*********** 114 | 375+ *kkk
_***** 47 | | Rk kK
* kK 30 | |++++***
K,k 24 0 | xxx
L* 6 0 | *
L* 6 0 | *
L 1 0 | *
2.5+* 2 0 2.5+*
B R LI R R e i i L I e R e i s P, P e o
* may represent up to 11 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 10
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
SOCIAL STUDIES
ALL STUDENTS

GRADE 10
N 2252
Mean 54.39 Median 55.00
Std deviation 11.42 Variance 130.45
Skewness -0.7286 Kurtosis 0.8278
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2407
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 17.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 70
90% 68
75% Q3 65
50% Median 55
25% Q1 48
10% 41
5% 35
1% 20
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72_5+************** 157 | 725+ Fhhkkkkkkkkkk
_************************************** 449 S + | khkkkkhkkkkk
_************************ 280 | | | dhkkkp4 4
_*********************** 269 kR, * | *kkk
_******************* 222 | + | | * %k ok ok
_********************************************* 539 S + | khkkkkkkk
_************ 136 | | *kkk
37 .5tk xkkkk KKk 99 | 37.5+ *kkk
kEkk 37 | | FeR L
LkE 23 | |++++***
_** 20 0 | * %k
L 11 0 | **
L 7 0 | *
L 1 0 | *
2.5+* 2 0 2.5+*
B R i I P PP L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 12 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
SOCIAL STUDIES
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 10

*

*

*

|**

|**

|*

}

|*

|*

|**

|*

|*

|***

|**

|******

|**

|****

|*****

|*****

|***

|****

|********

|*******

|**********

|***********

|**************

|*****************************************************************

|********

|********

|******

|******************

|*******

|******

|********

|*************************

|******

|*******

|********

|***********

|**************

|*******

|***********

|*************

|*******************************************************

|******

|***************

|**********

|****

|***********

|***

|*****************

|

B R S I P R ik R R L R P IR eI ST PR
20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 300 320

Frequency

Freq

OO O WNOOOONMNMNNMOOW-—-=PFW-=2MNNNON ===

125
29
35
40
54
68
37
57
64

273
32
75
48
21
56
17
84

Cum.

Freq Percent

101
113
143
154
173

224
240
261

440

512

835

875

914

942
1031
1067
1097
1137
1262
1291
1326
1366
1420
1488
1525
1582
1646
1919
1951
2026
2074
2095
2151
2168
2252

-

-
WO MNMNOMNMNWLNOMNMNN-=-LWN= = 240 = 24240222 DONMN=2 200+ 2000000000000 000000O0DO0DO0DO0O0ODO0OO0OOOOO

.04
.04
.04
.09
.09
.09
.04
.13
.18
.04
.13
.27
.09
.09
.09
.36
.36
.22
.09
.13
.22
.22
.36
.22
.27
.58
.53
.33
.49
.84
.20
.07
.71
.93
.69
.64
.13
.49
.20
.34
.78
.73
.24
.95
.60
.33
.78
.55
.29
.55
.78
.40
.02
.64
.53
.84
.12
.42
.33
.13
.93
.49
.75
.73

Cum.
Percent

WONOOOODA,WWWRWMNONNMNNONONN -2 42 20000000000 O0

© O O ©O©WWOONNOODIHTDOOTAOOAODSEDDDNEWWONS 2 2o
OO WN OO WONOWOOMNNDOOWNO -0 0NNDONMW-—=O0O

.04
.09
.13
.22
.31
.40
.44
.58
.75
.80
.93
.20
.29
.38
.47
.82
.18
.40
.49
.62
.84
.06
.42
.64
.91
.48
.02
.35
.84
.68
.88
.95
.66
.59
.28
.92
.05
.54
.74
.08
.85
.59
.83
.78
.38
.71
.49
.04
.33
.88
.66
.06
.07
.72
.25
.09
.21
.63
.96
.10
.03
.52
.27
100.

00



DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

SCIENCE
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 10
N 2251
Mean 53.80 Median
Std deviation 11.80 Variance
Skewness -0.7263 Kurtosis
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean
Range 72.00 Interquartile R
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 70
90% 67
75% Q3 65
50% Median 54
25% Q1 47
10% 39
5% 33
1% 20
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot
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M 31 |
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2.5+* 5 0 2.5
B R I S e e e il I I

* may represent up to 12 counts
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
SCIENCE
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 10
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009
ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS

ALL STUDENTS

GRADE 11
N 2152
Mean 50.08 Median 48.00
Std deviation 11.60 Variance 134.59
Skewness -0.6698 Kurtosis 1.3372
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2501
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 14.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 67
90% 65
75% Q3 59
50% Median 48
25% Q1 45
10% 37
5% 30
1% 12
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72.54% %% a7 | 72.5+ HEEER R
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_************** 215 | | *kkk 4
Lkkkkkkkokkkk ok 184 +4----- + | kkkk
LKkkkkkkkokkk 174 + | P
_*********************************************** 746 _____ * | khkkkkhkkkkk
_************** 222 | | hhkkkk g
37 . Gtkkkkkkkkk 131 | 37.5+ kkkk g
_**** 61 | | *kk
LEk 32 | | PRy
JEx 23 0 |+t %
_** 18 0 | * %k
= 13 0 [##%
L* 7 0 | *
2.5+* 5 0 2.5+*
B R I S e e e il I I L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 16 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 11
N 2151
Mean 51.56 Median 49.00
Std deviation 11.46 Variance 131.36
Skewness -0.6009 Kurtosis 0.7496
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2471
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 16.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 67
90% 65
75% Q3 62
50% Median 49
25% Q1 46
10% 38
5% 32
1% 17
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72 .5+ *%k*% 61 | 72.5+ Fpxkkkkokk
_************************ 328 | | kokok ok ok ok okokokokk
kERk Rk kkkRk KRk KKK KK KKk 271 +----- + | kkkkk
_************** 186 | | *kk 4
_*************** 199 + | | Rk kK
_*********************************************** 652 _____ * | khkkkkkkkk
_*************** 204 | | hhkkkk g
37 .5+*xkkKkkxk 112 | 37.5+ *kkk
_**** 49 | | R Kk
* kK 32 | | FRINR L
* kK 31 0 |++ *k ok k
L 10 0 | **
L* 9 0 | *
L* 5 0 | *
2.5+* 2 0 2.5+*
B R I S e e e il I I L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 14 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

MATHEMATICS
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 11
RAW_SCORE Cum. Cum.
Freq Freq Percent Percent
|
0 | 1 1 0.05 0.05
P 1 2 0.5  0.09
6 | 13 005 0.1
7 | 1 4 0.05 0.19
8 | 2 6 0.09 0.28
o | 17 0.5 0.3
10 ] 1 8 0.5 0.7
12 | 1 9 0.05 0.42
13 | 1 10 0.05 0.46
14 |* 6 16 0.28 0.74
15 | 1 17 0.05 0.79
16 |* 4 21 0.19 0.98
17 | 1 22 0.05 1.02
18 | 2 24 0.09 1.12
19 | 2 26 0.09 1.21
20 |* 3 29 0.14 1.35
21 |* 3 32 0.14 1.49
22 | ** 10 42 0.46 1.95
23 | 1 43 0.05 2.00
24 | #* 14 57 0.65 2.65
25 |* 4 61 0.19 2.84
26 | * 4 65 0.19 3.02
27 | * 5 70 0.23 3.25
28 | *x* 15 85 0.70 3.95
29 | * 4 89 0.19 4.14
30 | * 5 94 0.23 4.37
3|+ 5 99 0.23  4.60
32 | ** 11 110 0.51 5.11
33 | ** 11 121 0.51 5.63
34 | % 17 138 0.79 6.42
a5 |+ 11 149 0.51  6.93
36 | #xxw ok x 39 188 1.81 8.74
37 | #xxx 23 211 1.07 9.81
38 | #* 15 226 0.70 10.51
39 | #xxx 24 250 1.12 11.62
40 | #xxwkx 39 289 1.81 13.44
41 [ #xxw 31 320 1.44 14.88
42 | #xxww 34 354 1.58 16.46
43 | #w o wkx 44 398 2.05 18.50
44 [REEAEEEEEELS 56 454 2.60 21.11
45 | #w o wkx 46 500 2.14 23.25
46 [ Hw ko wkkkk 83 583 3.86 27.10
47 (R E e 66 649 3.07 30.17
48 [ R KRR KRR R K KRR R K KRR R K KKK KRR AR R R KKK R KRR AKX I H AKX R F Kk 423 1072 19.67 49.84
49 | #xxww 34 1106 1.58 51.42
50 [ #xxw 29 1135 1.35 52.77
51 | #xxww 33 1168 1.53 54.30
52 RS 62 1230 2.88 57.18
53 | #w o wkx 43 1273 2.00 59.18
54 [ #xxw 32 1305 1.49 60.67
55 | #xxwmkx 40 1345 1.86 62.53
56 | #xxwmkx 38 1383 1.77 64.30
57 | #xxww 34 1417 1.58 65.88
58 | #xxx 26 1443 1.21 67.09
59 [REEAAAE R 48 1491 2.23 69.32
60 | #xxwmkx 42 1533 1.95 71.27
61 R EEEEEEEEEL 78 1611 3.63 74.90
62 | #xxww 37 1648 1.72 76.62
63 | #w o wkx 43 1691 2.00 78.61
64 (R EEEEEEE 71 1762 3.30 81.92
65 |********************************************** 231 1993 10.74 92.65
66 | *wes 22 2015  1.02  93.68
67 | #w o wkx 43 2058 2.00 95.68
68 |*wes 21 2079  0.98  96.65
69 | ** 11 2090 0.51 97.16
70 | #* 14 2104 0.65 97.81
71 | ** 8 2112 0.37 98.19
72 | #xxwmkx 39 2151 1.81 100.00
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DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

SOCIAL STUDIES
ALL STUDENTS

GRADE 11
N 2147
Mean 50.78 Median 48.00
Std deviation 10.86 Variance 118.00
Skewness -0.4183 Kurtosis 0.6044
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2344
Range 69.00 Interquartile Range 15.00
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 66
90% 65
75% Q3 60
50% Median 48
25% Q1 45
10% 38
5% 32
1% 19
0% Min 3
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72,5+ kx* 48 | 72.5+ R bbb
_******************* 275 | | ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok okok
JkERkkkkkk Rk Kk KRk K 242 PR + | kkkkkp 4y
_************* 186 | | *kk 4
_*************** 215 + | | Rk kK
_*********************************************** 697 _____ * | khkkkkhkkkkk
_**************** 230 | | hhkkkk g
37 .5tk xkkkk KKk 123 | 37.5+ *kkkpp
kEkk 59 | | FR T L FN
LkE 27 | | R
L 21 0 | +4xxnx
L 14 0 | ***
L 7 0 | *
L 2 0 | *
2.5+* 1 0 2.5+*
B R I S e e e il I I L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 15 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



RAW_SCORE
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FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

SOCIAL STUDIES
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 11
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198
22
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18
7
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5
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Cum.
Freq Percent

1 0.05

3 0.09

4 0.05

5 0.05

6 0.05

7 0.05

10 0.14
14 0.19
16 0.09
21 0.23
24 0.14
26 0.09
32 0.28
35 0.14
45 0.47
47 0.09
51 0.19
57 0.28
66 0.42
72 0.28
82 0.47
87 0.23
108 0.98
115 0.33
131 0.75
146 0.70
178 1.49
201 1.07
231 1.40
254 1.07
293 1.82
321 1.30
367 2.14
422 2.56
484 2.89
549 3.03
624 3.49
713 4.15
1160 20.82
1181 0.98
1218 1.72
1255 1.72
1341 4.01
1374 1.54
1396 1.02
1429 1.54
1505 3.54
1525 0.93
1555 1.40
1582 1.26
1615 1.54
1671 2.61
1709 1.77
1749 1.86
1824 3.49
2022 9.22
2044 1.02
2074 1.40
2092 0.84
2099 0.33
2114 0.70
2119 0.23
2147 1.30
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.47
.65
.75
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.49
.63
.10
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.65
.07
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.82
.05
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.46
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.43
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.60
.46
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.44
.76
.46
.70
100.

00



DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS - RAW SCORES

TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

SCIENCE
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 11
N 2148
Mean 51.77 Median 48.00
Std deviation 11.68 Variance 136.32
Skewness -0.5442 Kurtosis 0.4559
Mode 48.00 Std Error Mean 0.2519
Range 72.00 Interquartile Range 16.50
Quantile Estimate
100% Max 72
99% 72
95% 68
90% 65
75% Q3 63
50% Median 48
25% Q1 46
10% 37
5% 31
1% 19
0% Min 0
Histogram # Boxplot Normal Probability Plot
72 .5+ kKkxk 82 | 72.5+ prkkkkkokk
_************************ 328 | | Kk kkkkkkkk
JkERkkkkkk Rk KRk KA KR KKK 291 +----- + | kkkkk
kEkkkkkkk Rk kK 171 | | kkkpyy
_************* 179 + | | Rk K
_*********************************************** 651 _____ * | khkkkkkkkk
_************* 171 | | *kkk 4
37_5+********* 125 | 375+ *kkkk
_***** 65 | | *k ok ok
* kK 34 | | FeRy
* kK 29 0 |++****
L 10 0 | ***
L 7 0 | *
L* 3 0 | *
2.5+* 2 0 2.5+*
B R I S e e e il I I L I e R i A e e it A o
* may represent up to 14 counts -2 -1 0 +1 +2



FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - RAW SCORES
TAKS-ALT SPRING 2009

SCIENCE
ALL STUDENTS
GRADE 11
RAW_SCORE Cum. Cum.
Freq Freq Percent Percent
|
0 | 2 2 0.09 0.09
6 | 1 3 0.05 0.14
8 | 1 4 0.05 0.19
9 | 1 5 0.05 0.23
10 | 1 6 0.05 0.28
12 | 2 8 0.09 0.37
13 | 1 9 0.05 0.42
14 | * 3 12 0.14 0.56
15 | 2 14 0.09 0.65
16 | 1 15 0.05 0.70
18 | * 6 21 0.28 0.98
19 | 1 22 0.05 1.02
20 |* 7 29 0.33 1.35
21 |* 3 32 0.14 1.49
29 | 1 33 0.05 1.54
23 | * 7 40 0.33 1.86
24 | ** 11 51 0.51 2.37
25 |* 4 55 0.19 2.56
26 | ** 8 63 0.37 2.93
27 | ** 8 71 0.37 3.31
28 | * 7 78 0.33 3.63
29 | * 7 85 0.33 3.96
30 | *** 15 100 0.70 4.66
31 | ** 11 111 0.51 5.17
32 | *** 13 124 0.61 5.77
33 | ** 8 132 0.37 6.15
34 | *x%% 18 150 0.84 6.98
35 | ** 10 160 0.47 7.45
36 | #xrkxxk 34 194 1.58 9.03
37 | *xxkx 25 219 1.16 10.20
38 | *x%x 21 240 0.98 11.17
39 | *xkkxnk 35 275 1.63 12.80
40 | *xkkxnk 35 310 1.63 14.43
41 | #xxkk 28 338 1.30 15.74
42 [REEAEEEE 38 376 1.77 17.50
43 | *xxkx 23 399 1.07 18.58
44 | #xxkkxxkk 47 446 2.19 20.76
45 RS L 59 505 2.75 23.51
46 | #x o w kxR 68 573 3.17 26.68
a7 | #x o w kxR 68 641 3.17 29.84
48 R i 436 1077 20.30 50.14
49 | *x%x 20 1097 0.93 51.07
50 | #xxkk 28 1125 1.30 52.37
51 | *xxkx 26 1151 1.21 53.58
52 (RS E A 64 1215 2.98 56.56
53 | # 3wk xRk 38 1253 1.77 58.33
54 | *xxkx 23 1276 1.07 59.40
55 | *xxkx 27 1303 1.26 60.66
56 RS 62 1365 2.89 63.55
57 | #xxkk 31 1396 1.44 64.99
58 | *xxkx 24 1420 1.12 66.11
59 | *xxkx 27 1447 1.26 67.36
60 | #xrkxnk 36 1483 1.68 69.04
61 | #x o w ko x ok w ko 78 1561 3.63 72.67
62 (RS E 50 1611 2.33 75.00
63 (RS E 48 1659 2.23 77.23
64 | #xww ek x ok w ko 79 1738 3.68 80.91
65 |********************************************* 223 1961 10.38 91.29
66 | *x%% 21 1982 0.98 92.27
67 | #xwwk 47 2029 2.19 94.46
68 | #xxkk 28 2057 1.30 95.76
69 | ** 9 2066 0.42 96.18
70 | #xxkk 30 2096 1.40 97.58
71 | ** 11 2107 0.51 98.09
72 | # 3wk xRk 41 2148 1.91 100.00
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